
 

 

 
Notice of meeting and agenda 
 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 
10.00am, Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 
webcast live on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 
Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  emily.traynor@edinburgh.gov.uk / jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 24 
January 2023 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 
 
1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 
the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 
 
3.1   If any.  

4. Minutes 
 
4.1   Minute of Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 22 

November 2022 – submitted for approval as a correct record  
7 - 12 

5. Outstanding Actions 
 
5.1   Outstanding Actions 13 - 36 

6. Work Programme 
 
6.1   Work Programme 37 - 46 

7. Business Bulletin 
 
7.1   Business Bulletin 47 - 48 

8. Reports 
 
8.1   Internal Audit: Open and Overdue Internal Audit Actions – 

Performance Dashboard as at 5 December 2022 – Report by the 
Senior Audit Manager 

 

49 - 62 

 



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 24 
January 2023 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

8.2   Internal Audit Update Report: 1 September to 5 December 2022 – 
Report by the Senior Audit Manager 

63 - 168 

 
8.3   Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report as at 28 November 

2022 – Report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate 
Services 

169 
[...]
 training 
purposes and for the purpose of keeping historical records and making those records 
available to the public.  

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 
otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 
record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 
until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 
other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 
part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 
storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 
damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 
(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 22 November 2022 

Present 

Councillors Campbell (Convener), Bandel, Biagi, Faccenda, Cameron (substituting for 

Jenkinson), McVey, Miller, Mowat, Thornley, Younie and Whyte (substituting for Rust). 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

1) To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 11 

October 2022 as a correct record. 

2) To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 31 

October 2022 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the Outstanding Actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

• Action 1 (3) – Change Portfolio 

• Action 13 (3) – Internal Audit: The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors - 

External Quality Assessment 

• Action 15 (4, 5, 6 & 7) – Internal Audit Update Report: 1 May to 31 August 2022 

• Action 16 (1 & 2) – Implementation of Asbestos Recommendations (PL2107) – 

Service Area Response 

• Action 17 – Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report as at 29 August 2022 

• Action 18 (2) – Major Investigation Outcome Report (MCEC-19-19) 

1) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions November 2022, submitted.)  

3.  Work Programme 

The Work Programme for November 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 22 November 2022                                           Page 2  

(Reference – Work Programme November 2022, submitted.) 

4.  Business Bulletin 

The Committee Business Bulletin for November 2022 was presented.  

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin.  

(Reference – Business Bulletin November 2022, submitted.) 

5. Response to Emergency Motion – Edinburgh’s Christmas  

On 11 October 2022, the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee approved the 

emergency motion by the SNP, Green and Liberal Democrat Groups. This report 

responded to the points outlined in the motion. 

Motion 

1) Reaffirmed paragraph 8 of the emergency motion, to request an audit of 

procurement service is added to the audit plan for 2023/24 

2) Asked the Convenor to write to the Minister for Business, Trade, Tourism and 

Enterprise on behalf of Committee outlining the risk and impact of public 

procurement procedures which prevented the Council from conducting due 

diligence on the price bid by tenderers and which compelled the Council to 

award contracts despite concerns regarding financial deliverability 

3) Called for officers to provide a further report to Committee within one cycle 

explaining in full the reasons for the choice of Open Single Stage Process for 

Edinburgh’s Winter Festivals 

- Moved by Councillor Miller, Seconded by Councillor Bandel 

Decision 

Adds additional recommendations as follows:  

1) To note the contents of the report and to discharge the action arising from the 

e
[...]
 

long-term. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree that a briefing note would be provided to present further detail on the 

30% uplift in tender prices for capital projects and to include an appendix with 

details on tenders issued by the Council for members to review. 

3) To agree that a briefing note would be provided to advise Committee of any 

financial liabilities to the Council following the approval of City Plan and its 

policies. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 10 November 2022 (item 13); 

referral from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

10. Capital City Partnership - referral from Housing, Homelessness 

and Fair Work Committee 

On 29 September 2022, the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

considered a report on the Capital City Partnership report. The report provided an 

update on progress against the objectives and targets detailed within the Service Level 

Agreement (SLA) between the Council and Capital City Partnership (CCP). Details 

were provided of ongoing changes in the strategic and operational employability 

environment at national and local level that would require the terms of the SLA to be 

kept under review and adapted, if necessary, to ensure it continued to strategically fit 

with local need and provides value for money for the Council. 

Decision 

To note the report.  

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 10 November 

2022 (item 7); referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee, 

submitted.) 

11. Edinburgh’s Christmas – Emergency Contract Award – referral 

from the Finance and Resources Committee Revenue  

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

Page 10



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 22 November 2022                                           Page 5  

business for the re
[...]
es for ongoing 

scrutiny of the overdue management actions relevant to their remits; and  

1.1.3 refers this paper to the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit and 

Assurance Committee for information in relation to the current Health and 

Social Care Partnership position. 

 

 

 

 

Laura Calder 

Senior Audit Manager 

Legal and Assurance, Corporate Services Directorate 

E-mail: laura.calder@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3077 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8.1

mailto:laura.calder@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 24 January 2023 
 

 
Report 
 

Internal Audit: Open and Overdue Internal Audit Actions 

– Performance Dashboard as at 5 December 2022 

2. Executive Summary 

Progress with closure of open and overdue management actions 

2.1 As at 5 December 2022, there were a total of 172 open Internal Audit (IA) 

management actions, with 23 of them overdue (13%), an increase of 3 when 

compared to August 2022 position (20) but a significant decrease of 105 when 

compared to the same period last year (128). 

2.2 Further detail on the status of open and overdue actions as at 5 December 2022 is 

provided in the open and overdue IA dashboard at Appendix 1. This includes a 

comparison with August 2022 and December 2021.  

2.3 Five management actions were closed based on management’s acceptance of risk 

during the period 1 September to 5 December 2022.  

3. Background 

Open and overdue agreed management actions 

3.1 Progress in implementing open and overdue management actions raised in IA 

reports are reported monthly to the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and quarterly 

to the GRBV Committee.  

3.2 This report specifically excludes open and overdue findings that relate to the 

Edinburgh Integration Joint Board (EIJB) and the Lothian Pension Fund (LPF).  

These are reported separately to the EIJB Audit and Assurance Committee and the 

Pensions Audit Sub-Committee respectively. 

4. Main report  

4.1 Figure
[...]
y vulnerability reviews as part of the existing Security Working Group 

• oversight of progress on vulnerability remediation at executive level and the Cyber Information Security Steering Group (including both Council & 

CGI representation) 

• multiple additional recommended actions resulting from the CS2102 Vulnerability Management audit 

• ongoing Risk Management reviews. 

 

P
age 61

https://orb.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/35502/res2003-network-management
https://orb.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/35502/res2003-network-management


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

Internal Audit Update Report: 1 September to 5 

December 2022 

Item number  

Executive/routine Executive 

Wards  

Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

1.1.1. notes progress with delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit (IA) annual plan; 

1.1.2. approves deferment of the Total Mobile audit into the 2023/24 IA plan and an 

extension to the number of audit days required to complete the Empowered 

Learning Programme audit due to commence in Quarter 4; 

1.1.3. notes performance in achieving IA Key Performance Indicators (KPIs); 

1.1.4. notes progress with recommendations and improvement actions arising from 

the 2021/22 External Quality Assessment (EQA); 

1.1.5. notes outcomes and feedback from end of audit surveys; 

1.1.6. notes the current IA risk profile and action being taken to mitigate risks; and 

1.1.7. notes progress with delivery of IA key priorities and ongoing areas of focus. 

 

 

Laura Calder 

Senior Audit Manager 

Legal and Assurance, Corporate Services Directorate 

E-mail: laura.calder@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3077 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:laura.calder@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 24 January 2023 

 
Report 
 

Internal Audit Update Report: 1 September to 5 

December 2022 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Good progress in delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit (IA) annual plan is evident, 

with all 41 audits included in the IA plan in progress.  This includes the 32 audits to 

be completed across the Council.  

2.2 15 audits are complete, with a summary of overall outcomes included within this 

update.  

2.3 Updates to the 2022/23 plan are outlined in sections 4.2 to 4.5 of this report 

including a request to defer the audit of the Total Mobile project to the 2023/24 IA 

plan, and to increase the number of audit days required to complete the audit of the 

Empowered Learning Programme due to commence in Quarter 4.  

2.4 Performance in achieving IA Key Performance Indicators as at Quarter 3 highlights 

that improvements are required by both services and IA to support timely 

completion of audits and delivery of the IA annual plan by 30 April 2023.  

2.5 Progress continues with implementation of IA actions following the External Quality 

Assessment (EQA) completed by the Institute of Internal Auditors in March 2022. 

2.6 Stakeholder surveys completed at the end of audits demonstrate further positive 

engagement between IA and services across the Council. 

2.7 The IA risk profile continues to be managed within risk appetite, with mitigating 

actions in place as required.  

3. Background 

2022/23 Internal Audit Annual Plan 

3.1 A rebased 2022/23 internal audit annual plan was approved by Committee in 

October 2022. The plan comprised a total of 40 audits, with 31 for the Council and 9 

for ALEOs.  29 audits are being delivered by the Council’s IA team, while the 

remaining 11 are being delivered with support from co-source partners.  

3.2 All reports with either an overall red (Significant Improvement Required) outcome or 

which include any red (High) rated findings are presented to the Committee for 

scrutiny. A total of 4 reports are presented to Committee for scrutiny and an 

Page 64

https://democracy.edinbu
[...]
ken in response 

  to those risks.  

 
 
 

Andrew Kerr 
Chief Executive 
 
Contact: Chris Lawson, Head of Health and Safety and (Interim) Risk  
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate 
E-mail: chris.lawson@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel:  07732 405 330 

 

Page 169

Agenda Item 8.3

mailto:chris.lawson@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:07732%20405%20330


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee, 24 January 2023 

 
Report 
 

Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report as at 28 

November 2022 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to present the Council’s risk profile as at 28 November 

 2022, to highlight the most significant risks facing the Council, and key actions 

 being taken in response to those risks. 

2.2 Risk assessments within this paper are based on management’s view of the internal 

 and external environments within which the City of Edinburgh Council operates, 

 with subsequent actions considered in the context of the Council’s risk appetite.  

2.3 The Council’s 13 enterprise risks have been rated as follows:  

 Five High rated risks – Strategic Delivery, Financial & Budget Management, 

 Technology & Information, Service Delivery and Workforce; and 

 Eight Moderate rated risks – Programme & Project Delivery, Health & Safety, 

 Resilience, Supplier, Contractor and Partnerships Management, Governance & 

 Decision Making, Regulatory & Legislative Compliance, Reputational Risk and 

 Fraud & Serious Organised Crime. 

2.4 Trending – Fraud & Serious Organised Crime has increased since last quarter but 

 remains within risk appetite; Resilience has decreased and is now within risk 

 appetite. 

2.5  Risk appetite – Seven risks currently exceed the Council’s risk appetite: Strategic 

 Delivery, Financial & Budget Management, Health & Safety, Technology & 

 Information, Governance & Decision Making, Workforce and Regulatory & 

 Legislative Compliance. 

3. Background 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to pr
[...]


Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services  

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee reviews, scrutinises and notes the progress 

detailed in this quarterly update. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Richard Carr 

Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Contact: Nicola Harvey, Service Director, Customer and Digital Services, 

Customer and Digital Services Division, Corporate Services Directorate  

E-mail: Nicola.harvey@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 469 5016 

 

  

Page 177

Agenda Item 8.4

mailto:Nicola.harvey@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 24th January 2023 

  

 
Report 
 

Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services Programme 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a quarterly progress update upon the 

 Council’s Digital Services programme of works.  The Council and our technology 

partner, CGI UK Limited, have continued to work in partnership to increase the pace 

of delivery to improve core digital services, achieve further improvement and 

progress the associated major systems changes and developments which will 

further enable and enhance our citizen facing services and the internal business 

operations of the Council.  

 

3. Background 

Council Digital and Smart City Strategy 

3.1 In October 2020, the Policy and Sustainability Committee approved the Council’s 

new Digital and Smart City Strategy (2020-2023) which describes how we will 

embrace innovative technical solutions to meet rapidly evolving and changing 

citizen and business needs, respond to the changing shape of the organisation, 

provide value for money, and enable us to respond to opportunities for improved 

joint working with our community planning partners. 

3.2 Our strategic technology partnership with CGI was extended to the end of March 

2029 following negotiations between the Council and CGI with form
[...]
 
for resolution and addressed 
appropriately. 

  

 

P
age 294



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday 24 January 2023 

The EDI Group – annual update for the year ending 31 

December 2021 – referral from the Housing, 

Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1 The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee has referred The EDI Group 

– annual update for the year ending 31 December 2021 to the Governance, Risk 

and Best Value Committee for information.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Richard Carr 
Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Emily Traynor, Assistant Committee Officer 
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate 
Email: emily.traynor@edinburgh.gov.uk  
 

Page 295

Agenda Item 8.6

mailto:emily.traynor@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
  Page 2 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 24 January 2023 

 
Referral Report 
 

The EDI Group – annual update for the year ending 31 

December 2021 

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 1 December 2022, the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

considered a report which updated its members on the progress of the transition 

strategy for The EDI Group Limited which aimed to close it and its subsidiary 

companies and bring their projects and assets into the Council. 

2.2 The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee agreed: 

2.2.1 To note the report. 

2.2.2 To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for 

information. 

2.2.3 To note ward members would be provided with information and progress 

updates on the remaining land at New Brunstane (the east field). 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Webcast of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 1 December 

2022 

3.2 Minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 1 December 

2022 

4. Appendices 

4.1 Appendix 1 – report by the Execut
[...]
the performance of EICC in the 

year ending 31 December 2021. The performance reflected ongoing recovery from 

the significant difficulties that COVID-19 had created for the events and 

conferencing industry. Overall, EICC made a loss of £35,791, compared to a loss of 

£1,721,998 in the previous year. EICC’s accounts, for 31 December 2021, have 

been signed-off by its auditor. 

2.2 The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee agreed: 

2.2.2 To note the annual performance update for 2021 provided by Edinburgh 

International Conference Centre (EICC), as detailed in Appendix 1. 

2.2.3 To note the EICC Statement of Accounts for 2021 as reported to CEC 

Holdings Ltd and the audit findings as detailed in Appendices 2 and 3 

respectively. 

2.2.4 To refer the report to Governance Risk and Best Value Committee for 

information.  

2.2.5 To note that EICC would offer a briefing session for Elected Members to 

discuss their plans, in the new year, and that to request that a schedule of 

planned repayments be presented at this session. 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Webcast of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 1 December 

2022 

3.2 Minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 1 December 

2022 

4. Appendices 

4.1 Appendix 1 – report by the Executive Director of Place 

Page 340

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=6641&Ver=4
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=6641&Ver=4


 
 

 

 
Housing, Homeless and Fair Work Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 1 December 2022    

 

Edinburgh International Conference Centre – annual 

update for the year ending 31 December 2021 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards 11 – City Centre 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee: 

1.1.1 Notes the annual performance update for 2021 provided by Edinburgh 

International Conference Centre (EICC), as detailed in Appendix 1; 

1.1.2 Notes the EICC Statement of Accounts for 2021 as reported to CEC Holdings 

Ltd and the audit findings as detailed in Appendices 2 and 3 respectively; and 

1.1.3 Refers this report to Governance Risk and Best Value Committee for 

information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Cooper, Head of Development and Regeneration 

E-mail: david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 6233  

Page 341

mailto:david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
Report 
 

Edinburgh International Conference Centre – annual 

update for the year ending 31 December 2021 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the performance of EICC in the year ending 31 

December 2021. The performance reflects the ongoing recovery from the significant 

difficulties that COVID-19 has created for the events and conferencing industry. 

Overall, EICC made a loss of £35,791, compared to a loss of £1,721,998 in the 

previous year. EICC’s accounts, for 31 December 2021, have been signed-off by its 

auditor. It is recommended that this report be referred to Governance Risk and Best 

Value Committee for information. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 On 13 December 2012, the Council approved arrangements for the governance of 

arms-length companies. The responsibility for overseeing the performance of EICC 

lies with the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee. 

3.2 The principal remit of EICC, as detailed in the Shareholders’ Agreement with the 

Council, is to: 

3.2.1 Procure the successful and continued operation of the Centre as a venue 

for conferences, exhibitions, trade shows, annual general meetings, cultural 

and sporting events, award ceremonies and other such events in a global 

market place with international and national customers so as to maximise 

the economic benefit to the City of Edinburgh; 

3.2.2 Insure, maintain and upgrade the Centre from time to time as neces

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
10.00am, Tuesday 24 January 2023 

Present 

Councillors Campbell (Convener), Bandel, Biagi, Cameron (substituting for Faccenda) 
(items 1-7), Faccenda (Items 8 onwards) Jenkinson, McVey, Miller, Mowat, Thornley, 
Younie and Whyte (substituting for Rust). 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 
November 2022 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the Outstanding Actions arising from decisions taken by the 
Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

• 12 (2) – Internal Audit: The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors - External 
Quality Assessment 

• 13 - Internal Audit: Open and Overdue IA Findings – Performance Dashboard 
as at 31 August 2022 

• 16 (1) - Major Investigation Outcome Report (MCEC-19-19) (Private report) 

• 18 - Capital Monitoring 2022-2023 - Month 6 position referral from Finance and 
Resources Committee 

• 19 (1&2) - Sustainable Capital Strategy – referral from Finance and Resources 
Committee  

2) To note an update on Action 3 would be circulated to members after the meeting. 



Tuesday, 24th January, 2023  

 

3) To request officer budget proposals are circulated with groups, prior to being 
published for the Finance and Resources Special Meeting. 

4) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions January 2023, submitted.)  

3.  Work Programme 

The Work Programme for January 2023 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme January 2023, submitted.) 

4.  Business Bulletin 

The Committee Business Bulletin for January 2023 was presented.  

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin.  

(Reference – Business Bulletin January 2023, submitted.) 

5. Internal Audit: Open and Overdue Internal Audit Actions – 
Performance Dashboard as at 5 December 2022  

Updates were provided as at 5 December 2022, where there were a total of 172 open 
Internal Audit (IA) management actions, 23 of them overdue, an increase of 3 when 
compared to August 2022 position of 20, but a significant decrease of 105 when 
compared to the same period last year at 128. Further detail on the status of open and 
overdue actions as at 5 December 2022 were provided in the open and overdue IA 
dashboard at Appendix 1 of the report by the Senior Audit Manager.  

Decision 

1) To note the status of open and overdue Internal Audit (IA) actions as at 5 
December 2022. 

2) To refer this paper to the relevant Council Executive committees for ongoing 
scrutiny of the overdue management actions relevant to their remits. 

3) To refer this paper to the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit and Assurance 
Committee for information in relation to the current Health and Social Care 
Partnership position. 



Tuesday, 24th January, 2023  

 

4) To note that the management action for the Asset Management Strategy would 
be reopened and continued to the next committee to allow the Convener of the 
Finance and Resources Committee, the Executive Director of Place and the 
Chief Executive to attend to answer questions. 

5) To note the management update for action 16 does not correspond to the 
management action, and that the Executive Director of Education and Children’s 
Services would circulate an appropriate update to members. 

6) To note that Place Directorate would provide a revised completion date and 
update for actions 10 and 11. 

(Reference – report by the Senior Audit Manager, submitted)  

 

6. Internal Audit Update Report: 1 September to 5 December 2022 

An updated was provided on the progress of delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit (IA) 
annual plan as well as outlining updates to the 2022/23 plan. The IA risk profile 
continued to be managed within risk appetite, with mitigating actions in place as 
required. 

Decision 

1) To note progress with delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit (IA) annual plan. 

2) To approve deferment of the Total Mobile audit into the 2023/24 IA plan and an 
extension to the number of audit days required to complete the Empowered 
Learning Programme audit due to commence in Quarter 4. 

3) To note performance in achieving IA Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 

4) To note progress with recommendations and improvement actions arising from 
the 2021/22 External Quality Assessment (EQA). 

5) To note outcomes and feedback from end of audit surveys. 

6) To note the current IA risk profile and action being taken to mitigate risks. 

7) To note progress with delivery of IA key priorities and ongoing areas of focus. 

8) To note the SWIFT Application Technology Controls audit report would be 
referred to the Policy and Sustainability Committee; and to request that regular 
updates on this work are reported to the Committee. 

9) To note the link to the Elected Members MyLearning Hub would be recirculated 
to members. 



Tuesday, 24th January, 2023  

 

10) To request a Business Bulletin update on discussions with the Convener of the 
Transport and Environment Committee on setting up an Active Travel Board or 
forum. 

(Reference – report by the Senior Audit Manager, submitted) 

6.1.  Audit Report: CGI - Security Operations Centre 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

Decision 

Detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, with reference to this 
minute. 

(Reference – report by the Senior Audit Manager, submitted)  

7. Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report as at 28 November 
2022 

Details were presented on the Council’s risk profile as at 28 November 2022, to 
highlight the most significant risks facing the Council, and key actions being taken in 
response to those risks. Risk assessments within the paper were based on 
management’s view of the internal and external environments within which the City of 
Edinburgh Council operates, with subsequent actions considered in the context of the 
Council’s risk appetite. 

Decision 

1) To note the risk profile as at 28 November 2022, which reflected the most 
significant risks facing the Council, and key actions being taken in response to 
those risks. 

2) To note discussions would take place out with Committee on how the Council’s 
risk appetite and risk ratings are presented in this report. 

3) To request Business Bulletin updates on setting risk appetite 

4) To note the Policy and Sustainability Committee would take this work forward. 

(References – report by the Interim Executive Directorate of Corporate Services, 
submitted) 

8. Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services  



Tuesday, 24th January, 2023  

 

Updates were provided on the quarterly progress of the Council’s Digital Services 
programme of works. The Council and their technology partner, CGI UK Limited, have 
continued to work in partnership to increase the pace of delivery to improve core 
digital services, achieve further improvement and progress the associated major 
systems changes and developments which will further enable and enhance our citizen 
facing services and the internal business operations of the Council. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To request a table in the next report which tracks changes in volume vs. service 
availability, to highlight how the service performs with change and how this 
impacts the end service user. 

(References – report by the Interim Executive Directorate of Corporate Services, 
submitted) 

9. Annual Assurance Schedule – Education and Children’s 
Services 

Committee was presented with the annual assurance schedule covering 2022/23. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To request a Teams briefing for members on the background of the report. 

(References – report by the Executive Directorate of Education and Children’s 
Services, submitted) 

 

10. The EDI Group - annual update for the year ending 31 December 
2021 – referral from Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 

On 1 December 2022, the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 
considered a report on The EDI Group - annual update for the year ending 31 
December 2021. The report provided an update on the progress of the transition 
strategy for The EDI Group Limited which aimed to close it and its subsidiary 
companies and bring their projects and assets into the Council. 

Decision 

To note the report.  



Tuesday, 24th January, 2023  

 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 1 December 
2022 (item 6); referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee, 
submitted.) 

11. Edinburgh International Conference Centre - annual update for 
the year ending 31 December 2021 – referral from Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

On 1 December 2022, the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 
considered a report on the Edinburgh International Conference Centre - annual update 
for the year ending 31 December 2021. The report provided an update on 
performance of EICC in the year ending 31 December 2021. The performance 
reflected ongoing recovery from the significant difficulties that COVID-19 had created 
for the events and conferencing industry. Overall, EICC made a loss of £35,791, 
compared to a loss of £1,721,998 in the previous year. EICC’s accounts, for 31 
December 2021, have been signed-off by its auditor. 

Decision 

1) To note the report.  

2) To note the Convener would write to the Convener of the Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee to ask for Business Bulletin updates on 
the progress of the hotel build project. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 1 December 
2022 (item 7); referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee, 
submitted.) 

12. Whistleblowing Update 

A high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s whistleblowing service for the 
quarter 1 July – 30 September 2022 was provided.  

Decision 

To note the report.  

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted) 

13. Whistleblowing Monitoring Report 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

Decision 



Tuesday, 24th January, 2023  

 

Detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, with reference to this 
minute. 

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted) 

 

 

 

 


	Minutes
	Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday 24 January 2023
	Present
	1.	Minutes
	2.	Outstanding Actions
	3.	Work Programme
	4.	Business Bulletin
	5.	Internal Audit: Open and Overdue Internal Audit Actions – Performance Dashboard as at 5 December 2022
	6.	Internal Audit Update Report: 1 September to 5 December 2022
	6.1. 	Audit Report: CGI - Security Operations Centre
	7.	Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report as at 28 November 2022
	8.	Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services
	9.	Annual Assurance Schedule – Education and Children’s Services
	10.	The EDI Group - annual update for the year ending 31 December 2021 – referral from Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	11.	Edinburgh International Conference Centre - annual update for the year ending 31 December 2021 – referral from Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	12.	Whistleblowing Update
	13.	Whistleblowing Monitoring Report




